and guidance and the approach will mirror those outlined above for equity securities and debt securities
depending on the nature of the underlying investments in the funds.

Reasonably possible alternative assumptions:

Valuation techniques applied to many of the group’s level 3 instruments often involve the use of two or
more inputs whose relationship is interdependent.

For debt securities, reasonably possible alternative assumptions have been determined in respect of the
group’s credit investment by flexing credit spreads.

For unlisted equity, the valuation techniques used vary depending on the nature of the investment.
Reasonably possible alternative valuations for these investments have been calculated by reference to
the approach taken, as appropriate to the business sector and investment circumstances and as such the
following inputs have been considered:
• for valuations derived from earnings multiples, consideration is given to the risk attributes, growth

prospects and financial gearing of comparable businesses when selecting an appropriate multiple; and
• the discount rates used in discounted cash flow valuations.

151Athora Annual Report 2020 - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

€m 2020 2019

Impact on shareholders' equity, net of tax

Credit spread

+50bps 26 3

-50bps (38) (3)

Interest rate

+50bps (42) (13)

-50bps 50 17

Equity

+10% 19 8

-10% (19) (9)

Derivative financial liability

For the embedded derivative the most significant unobservable factor is credit spread. The expected
returns are based on risk-free rates. A premium is added to reflect the credit spread. The credit spread
is set by using the credit default swap (CDS) spreads of a reference portfolio of life insurance companies
including the Group.

25 Capital management

Capital management objectives and approach

Objectives

The main objective of the group’s capital management policy is at all times to appropriately capitalise the
operating entities and the group itself, to ensure the interests of policyholders, regulators, shareholders,

[…]

Affected investing activities include net cash flows from investment properties, loans and receivables,
AFS financial assets, investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures, tangible
and intangible assets and other. Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents is
also impacted.

• Amounts included in: 1) change of non-cash line items, including the change in reinsurance and
insurance provisions and change in deferred expenses; and 2) amounts included in other financial
assets and liabilities at FVTPL, have been reclassified to relating to change in receivables and payables
from operating activity (which has been renamed to change in operating assets and liabilities in the
current year).

• Amortisation of discount on borrowings presented as financing activities in the prior year have been
reclassified to non-cash items in the current year.

• Payment of lease liabilities presented as operating in the prior year have been reclassified to financing
activities in the current year.

There is no impact on profit before tax, net assets or net cash flow.

€m
As previously

reported Restated
2019

Restated
Operating items not restated (58) - (58)

Change in non-cash items 311 (1,318) (1,007)

Change in receivables and payables from operating activities 633 250 883

Other financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL (388) 196 (192)

Net cash from discontinued operations - (5) (5)

Cash flows from operating activities 498 (877) (379)

Net cash flows from investment properties (157) 53 (104)

Proceeds from the sale of investment properties - 138 138

Net cash flows from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and
joint ventures (375) (154) (529)

Net cash flows from loans and receivables (37) (20) (57)

Proceeds from the sale of investments classified as loans and receivables - 23 23

Net cash flows from available-for-sale financial assets (443) (4,213) (4,656)

Proceeds from the sale of available-for-sale investments - 5,071 5,071

Net cash flows from tangible and intangible assets 2 (25) (23)

Other investing activities (10) 10 -

Cash flows from investing activities (1,020) 883 (137)

Financing items not restated 273 - 273

Net cash flows from subordinated liabilities and other similar liabilities 97 78 175

Repayment of borrowings - (74) (74)

Payment of lease liabilities - (3) (3)

Cash flows from financing activities 370 1 371

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 7 (7) -

180 Athora Annual Report 2020 - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

43 Comparatives (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

Current year presentation
As noted above, the group has changed the presentation of the financial statements to provide
information that is reliable and more relevant. As stated in Note 1 Accounting policies, prior period
comparatives have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

€m

As previously
presented,

restated Re-presented
Current year
presentation

Loss before tax (13) - (13)

Change in non-cash items (1,007) 1,007 -

Revaluation gains and losses on investments - (803) (803)

Amortisation and accretion of investment premiums and discounts - (260) (260)

Gain recognised on acquisition of subsidiary - (3) (3)

Change in employee benefit and other provisions - 4 4

Impairment charges - 38 38

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets - 13 13

Other non-cash movements - 4 4

Change in receivables and payables from operating activities 883 (883) -

Change in operating assets - 465 465

Change in operating liabilities - 226 226

Income taxes paid (45) - (45)

Other financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL (192) 192 -

Net cash from discontinued operations (5) - (5)

Cash flows from operating activities (379) - (379)

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired (529) - (529)

Purchases of investment property (104) - (104)

Proceeds from the sale of investment properties 138 - 138

Purchase of investments classified as loans and receivables (57) - (57)

Proceeds from the sale of investments classified as loans and receivables 23 - 23

Purchase of available-for-sale investments (4,656) - (4,656)

Proceeds from the sale of available-for-sale investments 5,071 - 5,071

Acquisition of tangible assets (23) - (23)

Cash flows from investing activities (137) - (137)

Proceeds from the issue of share capital 273 - 273

Proceeds from borrowings 175 - 175

Repayment of borrowings (74) - (74)

Payment of lease liabilities (3) - (3)

Cash flows from financing activities 371 - 371

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (145) - (145)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents - - -

Cash at beginning of year 677 - 677

Cash at end of year 532 - 532

181Athora Annual Report 2020 - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

44 Events after the reporting date

Acquisition of real estate groups

On 7 January 2021, the group acquired controlling interests in the following three entities (including
their subsidiaries):
• OXW Catalina UK Midco Ltd;
• Oxenwood Catalina Germany Holdco S.À R.L.; and
• Oxenwood Catalina Poland Holdco S.À R.L.

The activities of these groups consist exclusively of the ownership and operation of real estate. The
purchase consideration of €182m was paid in cash on 7 January 2021. A contingent consideration
arrangement requires the group to pay to the vendors an amount of €5m on extension of identified lease